JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LEHIGH COUNTY COURTHOUSE
455 WEST HAMILTON STREET
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18101-1614
PHONE (610) 782-3100  FAX (610) 820-3323

September 29, 2008
BY HAND

Jerry Snyder, Esquire, Solicitor
City of Allentown

City Hall

435 Hamilton Street
Allentown PA 18101-1699

Re: Bill Number 81-2008, September 17, 2008
An Ordinance amending Article 734 of the Codified Ordinances, by
adding a new section, entitled “Failure to Report Lost or Stolen
Firearm,” requiring prompt notification to authorities of lost or stolen
firearms, and imposing penalties.

Dear Jerry:

I am enclosing herewith the opinion of the Commonwealth Court in the case of:
Councilperson Darryl L. Clarke and Councilperson Donna Reed Miller, Petitioners, v.
House of Representatives of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Senate of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, No. 403 M.D. 2007, This opinion was filed Friday,
September 26, 2008.

This case, which was filed in the Commonwealth Court’s original jurisdiction by
Philadelphia councilpersons, sought a declaratory judgment that seven Philadelphia gun
ordinances may take immediate effect; that §61:20 of the Crimes Code is unconstitutional:
and, that it (§6120) does not apply to any of the ordinances to the extent that they do not
regulate the carrying or transporting of firearms.

In sustaining preliminary objections to the complaint filed by the General Assembly,
the Commonwealth Court relied on ite own opinion 1n Schneck vs. City of Philadelphia, 383
A.2d 227 (Pa. Commonwealth. 1978) and Ortiz vs. Cormmonwealth, 545 Pa. 279, 681 A.2d
152 (Pa. Supreme Court 1996) to reach its holding. in those two cases the respective courts
held that the state has preempted the fie Id; that the General Assembly has assumed sole
regulatory power (over firearms): and that as quoted in Schneck, “[I]t is a well-established
principle of law that where a state statute preempts lecal governments from imposing
regulations on a subject, any ovdinances to the contrary are unenforceable.”
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One of the ordinances, Bill 060700 purported to mandate the reporting of lost or
stolen firearms. My understanding is that it is substantially the same as the ordinance
currently under consideration by the City Council of Allentown (Bill 81-2008).

While I appreciate that the ordinances under review by the Commonwealth Court
had a qualification that provided: “[T]his ordinance shall become effective upon the
enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly.” And, that no
such legislation has been enacted. And, that the Allentown proposed ordinance does not
contain such a qualification. It is nevertheless clear to me that any attempt by the City of
Allentown to regulate firearms in the fashion proposed would meet the same fate, i.e. the
Courts will find such ordinance to be unconstitutional and unenforceable because of state
preemption.

Accordingly, I am respectfully suggesting that the captioned ordinance be
withdrawn.

Although it is my hope that it will be voluntarily withdrawn, if that does not occur, I
am by copy of this letter, informing City Council, the Mayor and the Chief of Police that
said ordinance, if passed, will be considered by me to be unconstitutional and
unenforceable, and I will instruct Chief of Police, Roger MacLean, to advise his officers not

to make arrests under this ordinance.

Incidentally, in my view, the entire ordinance as set forth in Article 734 is
preempted by state law, unenforceable, and unconstitutional.

Please advise me of the City’'s intention. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

JBM:mjs
Enc.
X Hon. Ed Pawlowski, Mayor

City Council President, Michael D’Amore
Chief of Police, Roger J. MacLean



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Councilperson Darrell L. Clarke
and Councilperson Donna Reed Miller,
Petitioners

v. . No. 493 M.D. 2007
Argued: March 12, 2008

IHouse of Representatives of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and Senate of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania,
Respondents

BEFORE: HONORABLE BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, President Judge
HONORABLE DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
HONORABLE DAN PELLEGRINI, Judge
HONORABLE ROCHELLE S. FRIEDMAN, Judge
HONORABLE ROBERT SIMPSON, Judge

OPINION BY

PRESIDENT JUDGE LEADBETTER FILED: September 26, 2008

Before this court are the preliminary objections of the House of
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (House), the Senate of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Senate) and the National Rifle Association’
(NRA) to the complaint seeking declaratory judgment filed in our original

jurisdiction by Philadelphia City Councilpersons Darrell L. Clarke and Donna
Reed Miller (Petitioners).

' The preliminary objections filed by the NRA as an intervenor were also filed on behalf of
the individual intervenors Vincent K. Gay, Gordon V. Gay, Jon Mirowitz, Eugene Walworth,

John Olexa and Charles H. Cox.



In May of 2007, the Philadelphia City Council passed seven gun
ordinances (Ordinances) which were subsequently signed by Mayor John Street.
Bill 040117-A limits handgun purchases to one per month and prohibits straw
purchases and sales. Bill 060700 mandates the reporting of lost or stolen firearms.
Bill 040136-A requires a license in order to acquire a firearm within Philadelphia
or bring a firearm into Philadelphia. Bill 040137 requires the annual renewal of a
gun license. Bill 040312 states that a firearm can be confiscated from someone
posing a risk of harm. Bill 040315 prohibits the possession or ransfer of assault
weapons. Bill 040118-A requires that any person selling ammunition report the
purchase and the purchaser to the Police Department.

The First Class City Home Rule Act’ (Home Rule Act), under which
the Home Rule Charter of the City of Philadelphia was adopted, states that
“[n]otwithstanding the grant of powers contained in this act, no city shall exercise
powers contrary to, or in limitation or enlargement of, powers granted by acts of
the General Assembly which are ... [a]pplicable in every part of the
Commonwealth ... [and] [a]pplicable to all the cities of the Commonwealth ....”
The Home Rule Act thus prohibits Philadelphia, or any city in Pennsylvania, from
exercising powers which conflict with mandates of the General Assembly.

The Ordinances were passed despite a statutory Jimitation in Section
6120(a) of the Uniform Firearms Act® (Firearms Act) which states that “[njo
county, municipality or township may in any manncr regulate the lawful
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms, ammunition 0r

ammunition components when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited

? Act of April 21, 1949, P.L. 665, as amended, 53 P.S. §§ 13101 — 13157.
' 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 6101 — 6162.



by the laws of this Commonwealth.”” Mindful of this provision, the Ordinances all

contained the following statement: “This Ordinance_shall become effective upon

~ the enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly.™

Petitioners seek judgments declaring that each of the Ordinances may
take immediate effect, that Section 6120 is unconstitutional and that Section 6120
does not apply to any of the Ordinances to the extent they do not regulate the
carrying or transporting of firearms. The House has filed preliminary objections
based upon ripeness and failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.
The Senate has filed preliminary objections based upon lack of standing, res
Jjudicata, collateral estoppel, non-justiciability, failure to state a claim upon which
relief may be granted, and scandalous or impertinent matter. The NRA has filed
preliminary objections based upon lack of standing, res Jjudicata, scandalous or
impertinent information, non-justiciability, and failure to state a claim upon which
relief may be granted.

In examining the preliminary objections asserting failure to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted, we turn first to the argument that the
Ordinances are unenforceable because they conflict with a state statute, and
Petitioners’ countervailing argument that that Section 6120 1s unconstitutional
because it infringes on the power of Philadelphia to pass and enforce local gun
regulations. The City claims that gun regulation is 2 local, not a statewide, CONCErn.

In Schneck v. City of Philadelphia, 383 A2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978), we

* Gince this case was argued, City Council passed and Mayor Michael Nutter signed five
new gan laws. Four of those laws appear to be identical to four of the Ordinances, except the
new laws do not contain this language concerning the General Assembly. However, the new laws
do not specifically repeal the Ordinances, and they are not part of the record in this case. Thus
they do not affect our consideration of the case sub judice.



examined a Philadelphia ordinance which regulated the acquisition and transfer of
firearms. At that time, Section 6120(a) contained language identical to that of the
current version, except that it banned regulation of firearms only, not ammunition
or components. Specifically, “[n]o county, municipality or township may in any
manner regulate the lawful ownership, possession or transportation of firearms
when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by the laws of this
commonwealth.” We enjoined Philadelphia from enforcing the ordinance because
“[w]e believe[d] that this statute clearly preempt[ed] local governments from
regulating the lawful ownership, possession and transportation of firearms, and we
also believe[d] that Philadelphia’s ordinance attempt[ed] to regulate firearms in the
manner indicated in the statute as prohibited.” Schneck, 383 A2d. at 229-30.

Another Philadelphia gun ordinance later came before this court and
then our Supreme Court. See Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 545 Pa. 279, 681 A2d 152
(1996), aff’g Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995). In Ortiz,
the cities of Pittsburgh and Philadelphia passed ordinances banning certain types of
assault weapons. Our Supreme Court characterized the matter before the courts as
follows:

The sum of the case is that the Constitution of Pennsylvania

requires that home rule municipalities may not perform any

power denied by the General Assembly; the General Assembly

has denied all municipalities the power to regulate the

ownership, possession, transfer or possession of firearms; and

the municipalities seek to regulate that which the General

Assembly has said they may not regulate. The ir}e_scapa.ble

conclusion, unless there is more, is that the municipalities’

attempt to ban the possession of certain types of firearms is
constitutionally mfirm.

Ortiz, 545 Pa. at 283-84, 681 A.2d at 155. The court went on to conclude:



Because the ownership of firearms is constitutionally protected,
its regulation is a matter of statewide concern. The constitution
does not provide that the right to bear arms shall not be
questioned in any part of the commonwealth except
Philadelphia and Pittsburgh, where it may be abridged at will,
but that it shall not be questioned in any part of the
commonwealth. Thus, regulation of fircarms is a matter of
concern in all of Pennsylvania, not merely in Philadelphia and
Pittsburgh, and the General Assembly, not city councils, is the
proper forum for the imposition of such regulation.

Ortiz, 545 Pa. at 287, 681 A.2d at 156.

The Ordinances before us are not materially different from those
presented in Schneck and Ortiz. Each one seeks to regulate firearms--an area that
both Section 6120 and binding precedent have made clear is an area of statewide
concern over which the General Assembly has assumed sole regulatory power. As
we stated in Schneck, “it is a well-established principle of law that where a state
statute preempts local governments from imposing regulations on a subject, any
ordinances to the contrary are unenforceable.” 383 A.2d at 229.

In attempting to uphold the Ordinances, Petitioners argue that Section
6120’s qualifying phrase “when carried or transported” leaves room for
municipalities to regulate any uses of firearms which do not involve carrying or
transporting them. Petitioners argue that if the General Assembly intended to
preempt any and all municipal gun control, it would have done so instead of
including this limitation. Given Schneck and Ortiz, we cannot agree with this
construction of the Firearms Act. The ordinances struck down in those cases were
not qualitatively different in that respect from those at issue here. While Petitioners
point out that the qualifying phrase “when carried or transported” was not

specifically discussed in Ortiz, in light of its broad and ungualified language, we



cannot distinguish Ortiz on this basis. Moreover, this language was at issue in
Schneck, 383 A.2d at 230 (Cramlish, Jr., J., dissenting). There, the dissenting
opinion quoted the trial court’s discussion:
In an even broader inquiry, is the declared “limitation” on the
power of a municipality to regulate “lawful ownership,
possession or transportation of firearms’ confined, as
defendants assert, to certain statutorily enumerated events only,
Le., “when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by
the laws of this Commonwealth.” Or, as asserted by plaintiffs,
has the total field of the regulation of firearms been preempted

by the Commonwealth so that this clause, which invites a more
limited intention, is to be modified by interpretation?

Id. The majority concluded that Section 6120 “clearly preempts local governments
from regulating the lawful ownership, possession and transportation of firearms[.]”
Jd. at 229-30. Thus we must conclude that binding precedent precludes our
accepting Petitioners’ argument on this point.

Nonetheless, Petitioners argue that the rationale in Ortiz has been
called into question by the recent decision in Nutter v. Dougherty, 595 Pa. 340, 938
A.2d 401 (2007). In Nutter, our Supreme Court found that because the Election
Code’ addressed certain subjects on an extremely comprehensive level, its failure
to address campaign finance limits indicated that the General Assembly did not
intend to foreclose local regulation in that arena. 595 Pa. at __, 938 A.2d at 416.
However, the Election Code does not contain language of explicit preemption like
that of the Firearms Act, and so the Nutter decision is neither controlling nor even
particularly informative in the present context. Petitioners also argue the rationale

n the Ortiz decision should be revisited because of changing circumstances,

* Act of June 3,1937, P.L. 1333, as amended, 25 P.S. §§ 2600 - 3591,



particularly the increase in gun violence in Philadelphia. While we understand the
terrible problems gun violence poses for the city and sympathize with its efforts to
use its police powers to create a safe environment for its citizens, these practical
considerations do not alter the clear preemption imposed by the legislature, nor our
Supreme Court’s validation of the legislature’s power to so act.

Finally, even if we were not constrained by the factors cited above,
the very terms of the Ordinances would preclude our granting the relief requested.
The Ordinances specifically provide that they will become effective only when
authorized by the General Assembly, and it is undisputed that the General
Assembly has not done so. Accordingly, even if the law recognized the
Philadelphia’s power to act in this area in derogation of the legislative prohibition,
the city has not done so. |

Because Petitioners’ complaint failed to state a claim upon which

relief may be granted, we must sustain the preliminary objections.

BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER,
President Judge

Judges Cohn Jubelirer and Leavitt did not participate in the decision of this case.



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Councilperson Darrell L. Clarke
and Councilperson Donna Reed Miller,
Petitioners

v. . No. 493 M.D. 2007
House of Representatives of the '
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

and Senate of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania,
Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this 26th day of September, 2008, the preliminary
objections of the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the National Rifle
Association to the complaint filed in the above-captioned matter are hereby

SUSTAINED and the complaint is DISMISSED with prejudice.

BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER,
President Judge



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Councilperson Darrell L. Clarke and
Councilperson Donna Reed Miller,
Petitioners

v, . No. 493 M.D. 2007
Argued: March 12, 2008

House of Representatives of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and
Senate of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania,
Respondents

BEFORE: HONORABLE BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, President Judge
HONORABLE DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
HONORABLE DAN PELLEGRINI, Judge
HONORABLE ROCHELLE S. FRIEDMAN, Judge
HONORABLE ROBERT SIMPSON, Judge

CONCURRING AND DISSENTING OPINION
BY JUDGE SMITH-RIBNER FILED: September 26, 2008

1 concur in the majority's decision to dismiss the complaint filed by
Petitioners seeking a declaratory judgment relating to the enforceability of specific
Gun Control Ordinances (Ordinances) enacted in May 2007 by Philadelphia City
Council (City Council). I concur with dismissal because City Council inserted
conditional language at the end of each of the Ordinances indicating that they shall
become effective only upon enactment of authorizing legislation by the legislature,
which as of the date of argument in this matter in March 2008 had not occurred.
The majority notes that since the March 2008 argument, City Council has enacted
five new ordinances, four of which are identical to four of the Ordinances at 1ssue

here except that they do not contain the conditional language that was inserted 1n

the Ordinances.



I

I respectfully dissent from the majority's determination that decisions
in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995), aff'd, 545 Pa. 279,
681 A.2d 152 (1996), and in Schneck v. City of Philadelphia, 383 A.2d 227 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1978), can be read as a clear ban against the City's Ordinances based on
preemption principles. The City is struggling to protect its residents as well as 1ts
police who face daily threat from gun violence due to the supply of firearms in the
hands of those who intend to use them for any unlawful or unjustifiable purpose.

The Ordinances passed in May 2007 are as follows. Bill 040117-A,

Straw and Multiple Handgun Purchase Regulation, limits handgun purchases to
one per thirty-day period and prohibits straw purchases and sales; Bill 060700,
Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm, requires reporting of a lost or stolen

firearm within 24 hours; Bill 040136-A, Acquisition or Transfer of Firearms,

requires that no person shall acquire a firearm within Philadelphia or bring one into
the City without a license issued by the Police Department; Bill 040137, Reporting
Requirements Upon the Application for or Renewal of a License 10 Carry a
Firearm, requires that a gun licensee report basic information upon application for
or annual renewal of a license; Bill 040312, Temporary Removal of Firearms of
Persons Posing A Risk of Imminent Personal Injury to Self or Others, provides that
a firearm can be confiscated from anyone posing a risk of harm; Bill 040315,
Contraband Weapons, Accessories and Ammunition, prohibits possession Or

transfer of assault weapons; and Bill 040118-A, The Sale or Transfer of

Ammunition, requires that anyone who sells ammunition report the purchase and
purchaser to the Police Department to maintain a registry. The final section of
each Ordinance provides: "This Ordinance shall become effective upon the

enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly."

DAS-R - 10



On July 11, 2007, Petitioners filed a complaint in the Common Pleas
Court of Philadelphia County naming Respondents as defendants and seeking a
judgment declaring that the Ordinances are to be enacted and are effective; that
Section 6120 of the Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995 (Uniform
Firearms Act), as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. §6120, is unconstitutional; that its scope is
limited to prohibiting local regulation of "carrying" and "transportation" of
firearms; and that the Ordinances do not regulate those particular arcas. The case
was transferred to this Court by stipulation. On October 23, 2007, Petitioners filed
their amended complaint to which Respondents filed their preliminary objections
invoking, inter alia, the ripeness doctrine, as none of the Ordinances are in effect,
and alleging that Petitioners failed to state a claim on which relief may be granted
because the Uniform Firearms Act preempts local regulatioﬁ. In November 2007,
the Court allowed the National Rifle Association (NRA) to intervene.

1

A fundamental question involved in cases relating to local regulation
in areas upon which the state has legislated is whether the local regulation is
preempted by state statute. Section 6120 of the Uniform Firearms Act, headed
"Limitation on the regulation of firearms and ammunition," provides: "(a) General
rule.—No county, municipality or township may in any manner regulate the lawful
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms, ammunition or
ammunition components when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited
by the laws of this Commonwealth." The City asserts that the Ordinances are not
preempted by Section 6120 because they do not regulate firearms while being

"carried or transported" for purposes not prohibited by state law.

DAS-R - 11



The majority concludes that Section 6120 and binding precedent make
clear that the regulation of firearms is preempted, and it discerns no material
difference between the Ordinances and those under review in Ortiz and Schneck.
A close examination of those cases, however, demonstrates otherwise. In Ortiz
members of City Council, citizens and other petitioners sought a declaration that a
Philadelphia ordinance banning certain types of assault weapons was valid and was
enacted properly in 1993 pursuant to the City's home rule powers. City Council's
infent was to supplement prohibitions of Pennsylvania law relating to offensive
weapons by making possession, manufacture, transfer, delivery, sale and use of
such weapons a violation of the Philadelphia Code, with certain exceptions. The
ordinance added paramilitary assault weapons and the ammunition and accessories
for such weapons to the list of offensive weapons under state law. |

This Court reasoned in Ortiz that the City's ordinance conflicted with
the Section 6120 provision stating that no county, municipality or township may
regulate "lawful ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms...."
The Court did not apply or discuss the applicability of the remaining provision, Le.,
"when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by the laws of this
Commonwealth[,]" as it was not at issue. In any event, the ordinance was declared
unenforceable because the legislature had amended the Uniform Firearms Act to
broaden the definition of firearms to prohibit the type of firearms ban found in the
ordinance. This Court sustained preliminary objections in the nature of a demurrer

because the suit failed to state a cause of action. In affirming this Cowt's order
sustaining the demurrer, the Supreme Court relied on Article 9, Section 2 of the
Pennsylvania Constitution (dealing with the powers of home rule municipalities)

and on Section 6120, and it held that the local effort to ban pOSsEssIon of assault

DAS-R - 12



weapons was constitutionally infirm. The court also considered the constitutional
right of citizens to bear arms in defense of themselves and the state and, as such,
concluded that because the ownership of firearms is constitutionally protected its
regulation is a matter of statewide concern.

In Schneck the appellants sought to enjoin the City from enforcing an
ordinance that regulated acquisition and transfer of firearms in the City, arguing
that firearms regulation is a matter of statewide concern that is preempted by the
legislature. The ordinance provided that no person could acquire or transfer 2
firearm in the City or outside of the City (and brought into the City) unless he or
she had applied for and obtained a license from the Department of Licenses and
Inspections, which required the applicant to provide certain basic information. No
license could be issued without prior approval of the Police Departmént. The
appellants argued that the ordinance regulated lawful ownership, possession Of
transportation of firearms and therefore was preempted under Section 6120.

In reversing the trial court's denial of relief, this Court concluded in
Schneck that the Uniform Firearms Act totally preempted a local municipality from
regulating lawful ownership, possession or transportation of firearms and that the
ordinance consequently was prohibited. Because it concluded that the language n
Section 6120 was specific, the majority was not persuaded that legislative history
review was warranted. In his dissenting opinion, former President Judge Crumlish
disagreed that the words of Section 6120 were clear and free from any ambiguity
or that they accurately reflected true legislative intent. To support his position that
"[t]otal preemption was neither contemplated nor intended[,]" 383 A.2d at 230,
Judge Crumlish incorporated an extensive discussion of the legislative history of

Section 6120 by the trial judge, Judge Harry A. Takiff, Jr.:

DAS-R-13



On close examination the seeming broad sweep of
the State Act does not so encompass the field of gun
contro] as to lead inexorably to the conclusion of total
preemption by the Commonwealth, to the exclusion of all
local ordinance and regulation. Thus, the very title of the
Act is that of a 'limitation' on regulation; not an
elimination or abolition thereof. ... [T]he local
regulatory conduct which was proscribed was explicitly
addressed to 'the [lawfil ownership, possession Of
transportation of firearms' (emphasis added) which
prompts two queries: a) Does this modification reserve to
a political subdivision the power to regulate the
unlawful' ownership, possession or transportation of
firearms? If so, by what standard of 'lawful' or "unlawful
is the reserved power to be exercised? b) Is the
prohibition of regulation of the specified lawful
ownership, possession Or transportation' SO inconsistent
with 'Acquisition or Transfer of Firearms', which is the
fitle and the subject of licensing and regulation under
Philadelphia Code 10-814, as to bar the ongoing viability
of both legislative enactments in dealing with a subject of
broad concem and apprehension In contemporary
society?

Finally, the prohibition against regulation of
firearms 'when carried or transported for purposes not
prohibited by the laws of this Commonwealth,' prompts
sundry questions, the answers to which are not SO
obvious from a reading of the statute that understanding
may be found within the four corners of the legislative
enactment. Thus, one ruminates, may a municipality
continue to regulate 'lawful ownership, possession Or
transportation of firearms' when owned, possessed or
transported for an unlawfiul or prohibited purpose, such as
the commission or intended commission of a felony, but
not so when carried for a purpose not prohibited by the
laws of the Commonwealth, such as gaming in season?
If so, at what stage of the conduct or purpose, sanctioned
or prohibited by law, does the illusive power in a
municipality to regulate appear or disappear? In an even
broader inguiry, is the declared 'limitation’ on the power
of a municipality to regulate ‘lawful ownership,
possession or transportation of firearms' con ined, as

DAS-R - 14



defendants assert, to certain statutorily enumerated
events only, i e, 'when carried or transported for
purposes not prohibited by the laws of this
Commonwealth.' Or, as asserted by plaintiffs, has the
total field of the regulation of firearms been preempted
by the Commonwealth so that this clause, which invites a
more limited intention, is to be modified by
interpretation?

Id., 383 A.2d at 230 (final emphasis added).

In reviewing the legislative history of Section 6120, the Schneck trial
judge examined the first draft of House Bill 861 introduced in April 1973, which
provided that except in cities of the first class the legislature would occupy the
"whole field" of regulating the transfer, ownership, possession and transportation
of firearms and that existing ordinances were null and void. The draft provided
also that cities of the first class may not regulate lawful ownership, possession or
transportation of firearms by "hunters in transit." The amendment to the Bill in
June 1973 merely modified the definition of fircarms to exclude air rifles; and
upon third consideration of the Bill in April 1974 it was amended solely to expand
the limitation on the power of cities of the first class to regulate lawful ownership,
possession or transportation of firearms by "hunters in transit" into the class of
persons licensed to hunt or fish in the state and so forth.

An amendment reported by the Senate in June 1974 deleted the word
ntransfer” from the House-approved declaration of occupying the whole field of
regulation; in July 1974 the Bill was re-reported as amended with the heading
being changed and the declaration that the.iegislature occupied the whole field of
regulation being deleted in its entirety; and in September 1974 the Bill was
amended, inter alia, to change its heading to "limiting the regulation of firearms by
counties, municipalities or townships" and to substitute certain language with

broader language to read as follows: "firearms when carried or transported for
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purposes not prohibited by the laws of this Commonwealth." The amended Bill
was passed by the Senate, was returned to the House for concurrence and was
approved by the Governor on October 18, 1974.

The Schneck trial judge reviewed as well legislative debates over the
enactment of Section 6120 and noted that sportsmen and sportsmen's organizations
were those primarily concerned about the Bill and any problems associated with
transportation of firearms through the City on their way t0 and from hunting or
other sporting events. Those opposed were concerned with the crimes of violence
involving firearms, to be ameliorated by the licensing restrictions and procedures
in the Philadelphia ordinance banning the acquisition of firearms, inter alia, by
persons under the age of 18 or by habitual drunkards. The trial court accepted the
unconditional declaration of the Bill's sponsor as clear manifestation of legislative
intent. The sponsor opined that in its final form the Bill would not affect the local
ordinance in "any way, shape or form." Id., 383 A.2d at 233. Because courts may
not alter express language and intent of the legislature under the guise of statutory
construction, the trial court concluded that the ordinance, at least as to licensing the
acquisition or transfer of firearms in the City, was viable and remained in effect.

I

On the subject of preemption, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in
Nutter v. Dougherty, 595 Pa. 340, 938 A.2d 401 (2007), affirmed this Court's order
upholding the validity of Philadelphia's Campaign Finance Law (Philadelphia
Code Chapter 20-1000). The Supreme Court rejected the arguments that field
preemption barred the local ordinance, that the Pennsylvania Constitution required
uniformity with respect to laws regulating elections and that the Pennsylvania

Election Code (Election Code), Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, as amended, 23
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P.S. §§2600 - 3591, offers a comprehensive regulatory scheme governing all facets
of campaign contributions and expenditures. It analyzed the City's exercise of
power based upon the view that such power is valid absent a limitation contained
in the Constitution, in legislative acts or in the Home Rule Charter, with grants of
municipal power to be liberally construed in favor of the home rule municipality
and any ambiguity being resolved in its favor, citing County of Delaware v.
Township of Middletown, 511 Pa. 66, 511 A.2d 811 (1986).

Recognizing that a balance must be reached between the home rule
municipality's authority and preemption principles, the Supreme Court clarified in
Nutter the three forms of preemption (express, conflict and field). It explained that
where no express signal of preemptive intent existed it had to consider whether the
City's Campaign Finance Law directly conflicted with the Election Code or
whether the state statute manifested a legislative intent to occupy the field of
clections so comprehensively as to exclude all local regulation. The court stressed
that the exercise of home rule municipality authority may not be intruded upon
lightly, that mere legislating in a field is insufficient for a finding of preemption
and that the court reaffinned the rigor of its preemption precedent by recognizing
that as of its decision in Mars Emergency Med. Servs., Inc. v. Township of Adams,
559 Pa. 309, 740 A.2d 193 (1999), it had found preemption only in the areas of
alcoholic beverages, anthracite strip mining and banking. And, as previously
indicated, a municipality may make further regulation in aid and furtherance of
purposes of the general law.

In holding that the Campaign Finance Law was not preempted by the

Election Code, the Supreme Court reasoned in part as follows:

Far from proving [Appellant Fattah's] point,
however, this enumeration of statutorily controlled

DAS-R - 17



activities conversely suggests that when an Election Code
so comprehensively deals with certain subjects yet fails
materially to address itself to campaign contribution
limits—especially where that omission is not identified
as a function of legislative design to leave unfettered all
such matters—it all but compels the inference that the
legislature, in fact, intended not to foreclose local
regulation of campaign contributions for local elections.
Although the General Assembly may preempt such
legislation, and has done so in enough other cases that its
collective awareness of the value of so providing in
explicit terms cannot be disputed, as of this writing 1t has
not done so in the Election Code. Absent a clear
legislative manifestation of such an intent, Appellants'
preemption arguments must fail.

Nutter, __ Pa. at___, 938 A.2d at416.

The Supreme Court's explanation of preemption case law, if nothing
else, fosters doubt and uncertainty in the present matter as to legislative intent to
preempt the regulation of firearms. There is no express signal in Section 6120 to
show preemptive intent, and there is no language in the Ordinances relating, in
particular, to reporting of lost or stolen firearms, reporting basic information upon
application for or renewal of gun licenses or reporting the purchase of ammunition
that conflicts with state law, especially if there is no legislation in the areas.

Finally, there is nothing in Section 6120 to demonstrate legislative
intent to occupy the entire field of firearm regulation. Pertinent to this issue is the
very heading of Section 6120 that currently reads: "Limitation on the regulation of
fircarms and ammunition." As pointedly observed by the Schneck trial judge, the
heading of Section 6120 does not read "elimination" or "abolition" of local
regulation. See Section 1924 of the Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa. C.S.
§1924 (providing that headings prefixed, inter alia, to titles, chapters, sections or

other divisions of a statute shall not control but may be used to aid in construction
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of the statute); also Black's Law Dictionary, 8" Ed., at 947 (defining "limitation" in
part as the act of limiting or the state of being limited and defining "limit" in part
as a restriction or restraint or a boundary or defining line). Thus the legislature's
use of "limitation" in the heading connotes restriction or boundary imposed upon
local regulation as opposed to outright ban. Moreover, the Supreme Court
indicated in Nutter that the legislature has asserted preemption in enough areas to
know how to do it in explicit terms.! The legislature has not explicitly asserted
preemption of firearm regulation; therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that the
City has authority to adopt ordinances if they do not regulate lawful ownership,
possession, transfer or transportation of firearms etc. "when carried or transported"
for purposes not prohibited by state law.
v

Recently, the United States Supreme Court decided a challenge to the
constitutionality of gun control legislation passed by the District of Columbia. In
District of Columbia v. Heller,  U.S. 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008), the Supreme
Court struck down on Second Amendment grounds a local law banning possession
of handguns and requiring D.C. residents to maintain their lawfully owned firearms
unloaded and disassembled or bound by a trigger lock or other device unless the
handguns are located in the residents' places of business or being used for lawful

recreational purposes. After engaging in an exhaustive discussion of the right of

'See Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board v. City Council of Philadelphia, 593 Pa. 241,
263 n9, 928 A.2d 1255, 1268 n9 (2007) (referencing original text of Section 1506 of the Act
known as the Gaming Act, 4 Pa. C.S. §1506, which provided that "conduct of gaming as
permitied under this part, ... shall not be prohibited or otherwise regulated by any ordinance,
home 1le charter provision, resolution, rule or regulation of any political subdivision or any
local or State instrumentality or authority that relates to zoning or land use to the extent that the
licensed facility has been approved by the board").
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the people to keep and bear arms, which it noted is not without limitations, the
Supreme Court acknowledged its awareness of the problem of handgun violence
facing the District and proposed that other regulatory means were available to the
District to combat the problem. Philadelphia too seeks other regulatory means to
combat gun violence within its borders.

Petitioners' averments in the amended complaint® include instances of
acts committed in Philadelphia by those who have obtained firearms through straw
purchases, including the senseless murders of 10-year old Faheem Thomas-Childs
outside of his school or of 14-year old middle school student Anthony Oliver. By
judicial notice I recognize the recent deaths of Philadelphia Police Officer Gary F.
Skerski, Philadelphia Police Officer Charles Cassidy and Philadelphia Police
Sergeant Steven Liczbinski, all shot in the line of duty, as further illustration of the
extent and gravity of the gun violence problem in Philadelphia.’ While noting the
gun violence problem, the majority fails to demonstrate with certainty that the law
precludes relief. Likewise, the majority fails to establish that all of the Ordinances,
at a minimum relating to reporting lost or stolen firearms or basic information upon
application or renewal of a license, are preempted.

In his dissent in Ortiz, former Supreme Court Justice Nigro wisely

concluded that because the City "is besieged" by gun violence, it 18 fundamentally

’In ruling on preliminary objections in the nature of a demurrer, the Courl must view all
of the non-moving party's well-pleaded allegations as true, and only those facts specifically
admitted can be considered against the non-moving party. Ridge v. State Employces' Retirement
Board, 690 A.2d 1312 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997). To sustain a demurrer, it must appear with certainty
that the law will permit no recovery and all doubt must be resolved in favor of refusing to sustain
the demurrer. Altoona Housing Authority v. City of Altoona, 785 A.2d 1047 (Pa. Cmwlith. 2001).

3See http://media.myfoxphilly.com/Philadelphia-Offi cer-Killed-In-Line-Of-
Duty/1/details.htm.
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essential that it be entitled to enact ordinances for the public safety, health and
welfare of its citizens. To reiterate, I concur in the result reached by the majority
because of the conditional language inserted by City Council at the end of each of
the Ordinances, but 1 dissent from the decision that the City's declaratory judgment

complaint fails to state a cause of action upon which relief may be granted.

DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
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Argued: March 12, 2008
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and Senate of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania,
Respondents

BEFORE: HONORABLE BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, President Judge
HONORABLE DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
HONORABLE DAN PELLEGRINI, Judge
HONORABLE ROCHELLE S. FRIEDMAN, Judge
HONORABLE ROBERT SIMPSON, Judge

OPINION BY

PRESIDENT JUDGE LEADBETTER FILED: September 26, 2008

Before this court are the preliminary objections of the House of
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (House), the Senate of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Senate) and the National Rifle Association’
(NRA) to the complaint seeking declaratory judginent filed in our original

jurisdiction by Philadelphia City Councilpersons Darrell L. Clarke and Donna
Reed Miller (Petitioners).

' The preliminary objections filed by the NRA as an intervenor were also filed on behalf of

the individuel intervenors Vincent K. Gay, Gordon V. Gay, Jon Mirowitz, Eugene Walworth,

John Olexa and Charles H. Cox.



In May of 2007, the Philadelphia City Council passed seven gun
ordinances (Ordinances) which were subsequently signed by Mayor John Street.
Bill 040117-A limits handgun purchases to one per month and prohibits straw
purchases and sales. Bill 060700 mandates the reporting of lost or stolen firearms.
Bill 040136-A requires a license in order to acquire a firearm within Philadelphia
or bring a firearm into Philadelphia. Bill 040137 requires the annual renewal of a
gun license. Bill 040312 states that a firearm can be confiscated from someone
posing a risk of harm. Bill 040315 prohibits the possession or transfer of assault
weapons. Bill 040118-A requires that any person selling ammunition report the
purchase and the purchaser to the Police Department.

The First Class City Home Rule Act’ (Home Rule Act), under which
the Home Rule Charter of the City of Philadelphia was adopted, states that
“Injotwithstanding the grant of powers contained in this act, no city shall exercise
powers contrary to, or in limitation or enlargement of, powers granted by acts of
the General Assembly which are ... [a]pplicable in every part of the
Commonwealth ... [and] [a]pplicable to all the cities of the Commonwealth ....”
The Home Rule Act thus prohibits Philadelphia, or any city in Pennsylvania, from
exercising powers which conflict with mandates of the General Assembly.

The Ordinances were passed despite a statutory limitation in Section
6120(a) of the Uniform Firearms Act® (Firearms Act) which states that “[n]o
county, municipality or township may in any manner regulate the lawful
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms, ammunition or

ammunition components when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited

* Act of April 21, 1949, P.L. 665, as amended, 53 P.S. §§ 13101 — 13157.
Y18 Pa.C.S. §§ 6101 - 6162.



by the laws of this Commonwealth.” Mindful of this provision, the Ordinances all

contained the following statement: “This Ordinance shall become effective upon

“the enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly.”

Petitioners seek judgments declaring that each of the Ordinances may
take immediate effect, that Section 6120 is unconstitutional and that Section 6120
does not apply to any of the Ordinances to the extent they do not regulate the
carrying or transporting of firearms. The House has filed preliminary objections
based upon ripeness and failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.
The Senate has filed preliminary objections based upon lack of standing, res
Jjudicata, collateral estoppel, non-justiciability, failure to state a claim upon which
relief may be granted, and scandalous or impertinent matter. The NRA has filed
preliminary objections based upon lack of standing, res judicata, scandalous or
impertinent information, non-justiciability, and failure to state a claim upon which
relief may be granted.

In examining the preliminary objections asserting failure to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted, we turn first to the argument that the
Ordinances are unenforceable because they conflict with a state statute, and
Petitioners’ countervailing argument that that Section 6120 is unconstitutional
because it infringes on the power of Philadelphia to pass and enforce local gun
regulations. The City claims that gun regulation is a local, not a statewide, concern.

In Schreck v. City of Philadelphia, 383 A2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978), we

* Since this case was argued, City Council passed and Mayor Michael Nutter signed five
new gun laws. Four of those laws appear to be identical to four of the Ordinances, except the
new laws do not contain this language concerning the General Assembly. However, the new laws
do not specifically repeal the Ordinances, and they are not part of the record in this case. Thus
they do not affect our consideration of the case sub judice.



cxamined a Philadelphia ordinance which regulated the acquisition and transfer of
firearms. At that time, Section 6120(a) contained language identical to that of the
current version, except that it banned regulation of firearms only, not ammunition
or components. Specifically, “[n]o county, municipality or township may in any
manner regulate the lawful ownership, possession or transportation of firearms
when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by the laws of this
commonwealth.” We enjoined Philadelphia from enforcing the ordinance because
“[wle believe[d] that this statute clearly preempt[ed] local governments from
regulating the lawful ownership, possession and transportation of firearms, and we
also believe[d] that Philadelphia’s ordinance attempt[ed] to regulate firearms in the
manner indicated in the statute as prohibited.” Schneck, 383 A2d. at 229-30.
Another Philadelphia gun ordinance later came before this court and
then our Supreme Court. See Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 545 Pa. 279, 681 A.2d 152
(199¢6), aff"g Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995). In Ortiz,
the cities of Pittsburgh and Philadelphia passed ordinances banning certain types of

assault weapons. Our Supreme Court characterized the matter before the courts as

follows:

The sum of the case is that the Constitution of Pennsylvania
requires that home rule municipalities may not perform any
power denied by the General Assembly; the General Assembly
has denied all municipalities the power to regulate the
ownership, possession, transfer or possession of firearms; and
the municipalities seek to regulate that which the General
Assembly has said they may not regulate. The inescapable
conclusion, unless there is more, is that the municipalities’
attempt to ban the possession of certain types of firearms 1s
constitutionally infirm.

Ortiz, 545 Pa. at 283-84, 681 A.2d at 155. The court went on to conclude:



Because the ownership of firearms is constitutionally protected,
its regulation is a matter of statewide concern. The constitution
does not provide that the right to bear arms shall not be
questioned in any part of the commonwealth except
Philadelphia and Pittsburgh, where it may be abridged at will,
but that it shall not be questioned in any part of the
commonwealth. Thus, regulation of firearms is a matter of
concern in all of Pennsylvania, not merely in Philadelphia and
Pittsburgh, and the General Assembly, not city councils, is the
proper forum for the imposition of such regulation.

Ortiz, 545 Pa. at 287, 681 A.2d at 156.

The Ordinances before us are not materially different from those
presented in Schneck and Ortiz. Each one seeks to regulate firearms--an area that
both Section 6120 and binding precedent have made clear is an area of statewide
concern over which the General Assembly has assumed sole regulatory power. As
we stated in Schneck, “it is a well-established principle of law that where a state
statute preempts local governments from imposing regulations on a subject, any
ordinances to the contrary are unenforceable.” 383 A.2d at 229.

In attempting to uphold the Ordinances, Petitioners argue that Section
6120°s qualifying phrase “when carried or transported” leaves room for
municipalities to regulate any uses of firearms which do not involve calTying or
transporting them. Petitioners argue that if the General Assembly intended to
preempt any and all municipal gun control, it would have done so instead of
including this limitation. Given Schneck and Ortiz, we cannot agree with this
construction of the Firearms Act. The ordinances struck down in those cases were
not qualitatively different in that respect from those at issue here. While Petitioners
point out that the qualifying phrase “when carried or transported” was not

specifically discussed in Ortiz, in light of its broad and ungualified language, we



cannot distinguish Ortiz on this basis. Moreover, this language was at issue 1n
Schneck, 383 A.2d at 230 (Crumlish, Jr., I, dissenting). There, the dissenting
opinion quoted the trial court’s discussion:
In an even broader inquiry, is the declared “limitation™ on t_he
power of a municipality to regulate “lawful ownership,
possession or transportation of firearms’ confined, as
defendants assert, to certain statutorily enumerated events only,
i.e., ‘when carried or transported for purposes not pI‘Ohlb[.tBC.i by
the laws of this Commonwealth.” Or, as asserted by plaintiffs,
has the total field of the regulation of firearms been preempted

by the Commonwealth so that this clause, which invites a more
limited intention, is to be modified by interpretation?

Id. The majority concluded that Section 6120 “clearly preempts local governments
from regulating the lawful ownership, possession and transportation of firearms{.]”
Id. at 229-30. Thus we must conclude that binding precedent precludes our
accepting Petitioners’ argument on this point.

Nonetheless, Petitioners argue that the rationale in Ortiz has been
called into question by the recent decision in Nutter v. Dougherty, 595 Pa. 340, 938
A.2d 401 (2007). In Nutter, our Supreme Court found that because the Election
Code’ addressed certain subjects on an extremely comprehensive level, its failure
to address campaign finance limits indicated that the General Assembly did not
intend to foreclose local regulation in that arena. 595 Pa. at ___, 938 A.2d at 416.
However, the Election Code does not contain language of explicit preemption like
that of the Firearms Act, and so the Nutter decision is neither controlling nor even
particularly informative in the present context. Petitioners also argue the rationale

in the Ortiz decision should be revisited because of changing circumstances,

* Actof June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, as amended, 25 P.S. §§ 2600 - 3591,



particularly the increase in gun violence in Philadelphia. While we understand the
terrible problems gun violence poses for the city and sympathize with its efforts to
use its police powers to create a safe environment for its citizens, these practical
considerations do not alter the clear preemption imposed by the legislature, nor our
Supreme Court’s validation of the legislature’s power to so act.

Finally, even if we were not constrained by the factors cited above,
the very terms of the Ordinances would preclude our granting the relief requested.
The Ordinances specifically provide that they will become effective only when
authorized by the General Assembly, and it is undisputed that the General
Assembly has not done so. Accordingly, even if the law recognized the
Philadelphia’s power to act in this area in derogation of the legislative prohibition,
the city has not done so.

Because Petitioners’ complaint failed to state a claim upon which

relief may be granted, we must sustain the preliminary objections.

BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER,
President Judge

Judges Cohn Jubelirer and Leavitt did not participate in the decision of this case.



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Councilperson Darrell L. Clarke
and Councilperson Donna Reed Miller,
Petitioners

v. . No. 493 M.D. 2007
House of Representatives of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

and Senate of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania,
Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this 26th day of September, 2008, the preliminary
objections of the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the National Rifle
Association to the complaint filed in the above-captioned matter are hereby

SUSTAINED and the complaint is DISMISSED with prejudice.

BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER,
President Judge



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
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House of Representatives of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and
Senate of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania,
Respondents

BEFORE: HONORABLE BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, President Judge
HONORABLE DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
HONORABLE DAN PELLEGRINI, Judge
HONORABLE ROCHELLE S. FRIEDMAN, Judge
HONORABLE ROBERT SIMPSON, Judge

CONCURRING AND DISSENTING OPINION
BY JUDGE SMITH-RIBNER FILED: September 26, 2008

I concur in the majority's decision to dismiss the complaint filed by
Petitioners seeking a declaratory judgment relating to the enforceability of specific
Gun Control Ordinances (Ordinances) enacted in May 2007 by Philadelphia City
Council (City Council). I concur with dismissal because City Council inserted
conditional language at the end of each of the Ordinances indicating that they shall
become effective only upon enactment of authorizing legislation by the legislature,
which as of the date of argument in this matter in March 2008 had not occurred,
The majority notes that since the March 2008 argument, City Council has enacted
five new ordinances, four of which are identical to four of the Ordinances at issue

here except that they do not contain the conditional language that was nserted in

the Ordinances.



I

I respectfully dissent from the majority's determination that decisions
in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995), aff'd, 545 Pa. 279,
681 A.2d 152 (1996), and in Schneck v. City of Philadelphia, 383 A.2d 227 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1978), can be read as a clear ban against the City's Ordinances based on
preemption principles. The City is struggling to protect its residents as well as its
police who face daily threat from gun violence due to the supply of firearms in the
hands of those who intend to use them for any unlawful or unjustifiable purpose.

The Ordinances passed in May 2007 are as follows. Bill 040117-A,

Straw and Multiple Handgun Purchase Regulation, limits handgun purchases to
one per thirty-day period and prohibits straw purchases and sales; Bill 060700,
Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm, requires reporting of a lost or stolen

firearm within 24 hours; Bill 040136-A, Acquisition or Transfer of Firearms,

requires that no person shall acquire a firearm within Philadelphia or bring one into
the City without a license issued by the Police Department; Bill 040137, Reporting
Requirements Upon the Application for or Renewal of a License to Carry a
Firearm, requires that a gun licensee report basic information upon application for
or annual renewal of a license; Bill 040312, Temporary Removal of Firearms of
Persons Posing A Risk of Imminent Personal Injury to Self or Others, provides that
a firearm can be confiscated from anyone posing a risk of harm; Bill 040315,
Contraband Weapons, Accessories and Ammunition, prohibits possession or

transfer of assault weapons; and Bill 040118-A, The Sale or Transfer of

Amimunition, requires that anyone who sells ammunition report the purchase and
purchaser to the Police Department to maintain a registry. The final section of
cach Ordinance provides: "This Ordinance shall become effective upon the

enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly."
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On July 11, 2007, Petitioners filed a complaint in the Common Pleas
Court of Philadelphia County naming Respondents as defendants and seeking a
Jjudgment declaring that the Ordinances are to be enacted and are effective; that
Section 6120 of the Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995 (Uniform
Firearms Act), as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. §6120, is unconstitutional; that its scope is
limited to prohibiting local regulation of "carrying" and "transportation" of
firearms; and that the Ordinances do not regulate those particular areas. The case
was transferred to this Court by stipulation. On October 23, 2007, Petitioners filed
their amended complaint to which Respondents filed their preliminary objections
invoking, inter alia, the ripeness doctrine, as none of the Ordinances are in effect,
and alleging that Petitioners failed to state a claim on which relief may be granted
because the Uniform Firearms Act preempts local regulation. In November 2007,
the Court allowed the National Rifle Association (NRA) to intervene.

11

A fundamental question involved in cases relating to local regulation
1 areas upon which the state has legislated is whether the local regulation is
preempted by state statute. Section 6120 of the Uniform Firearms Act, headed
"Limitation on the regulation of firearms and ammunition," provides: "(a) General
rule.—No county, municipality or township may in any manner regulate the lawful
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms, ammunition or
ammunition components when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited
by the laws of this Commonwealth." The City asserts that the Qrdinances are not
preempted by Section 6120 because they do not regulate firearms while being

"carried or transported” for purposes not prohibited by state law.
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The majority concludes that Section 6120 and binding precedent make
clear that the regulation of firearms is preempted, and it discerns no material
difference between the Ordinances and those under review in Ortiz and Schneck.
A close examination of those cases, however, demonstrates otherwise. In Ortiz
members of City Council, citizens and other petitioners sought a declaration that a
Philadelphia ordinance banning certain types of assault weapons was valid and was
enacted properly in 1993 pursuant to the City's home rule powers. City Council's
intent was to supplement prohibitions of Pennsylvania Jaw relating to offensive
weapons by making possession, manufacture, transfer, delivery, sale and use of
such weapons a violation of the Philadelphia Code, with certain exceptions. The
ordinance added paramilitary assault weapons and the ammunition and accessories
for such weapons to the list of offensive weapons under state law.

This Court reasoned in Ortiz that the City's ordinance conflicted with
the Section 6 1207 provision stating that no county, municipality or township may
regulate "lawful ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms... "
The Court did not apply or discuss the applicability of the remaining provision, i.e.,
"when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by the laws of this
Commonwealth[,]" as it was not at issue. In any event, the ordinance was declared
unenforceable because the legislature had amended the Uniform Firearms Act to
broaden the definition of firearms to prohibit the type of firearms ban found in the
ordinance. This Court sustained preliminary objections in the nature of a demurrer

because the suit failed to state a cause of action. In affirming this Court's order
sustaining the demuirer, the Supreme Court relied on Article 9, Section 2 of the
Pennsylvania Constitution (dealing with the powers of home rule municipalities)

and on Section 6120, and it held that the local effort to ban possession of assault
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Weapons was constitutionally infirm. The court also considered the constitutional
right of citizens to bear arms in defense of themselves and the state and, as such,
concluded that because the ownership of firearms Is constitutionally protected its
regulation is a matter of statewide concern.

In Schneck the appellants sought to enjoin the City from enforcing an
ordinance that regulated acquisition and transfer of firearms in the City, arguing
that firearms regulation is a matter of statewide concern that is preempted by the
legislature. The ordinance provided that no person could acquire or transfer a
firearm in the City or outside of the City (and brought into the City) unless he or
she had applied for and obtained a license from the Department of Licenses and
Inspections, which required the applicant to provide certain basic information. No
license could be issued without prior approval of the Police Department. The
appellants argued that the ordinance regulated lawful ownership, possession or
transportation of firearms and therefore was preempted under Section 6120.

In reversing the trial court's denial of relief, this Court concluded in
Schneck that the Uniform Firearms Act total] y preempted a local municipality from
regulating lawful ownership, possession or transportation of firearms and that the
ordinance consequently was prohibited. Because it concluded that the language in
Section 6120 was specific, the majority was not persuaded that legislative history
review was warranted. In his dissenting opinion, former President Judge Crumlish
disagreed that the words of Section 6120 were clear and free from any ambiguity
or that they accurately reflected true legislative intent. To support his position that
"[t]otal preemption was neither contemplated nor intended[,]" 383 A.2d at 230,
Judge Crumlish incorporated an extensive discussion of the legislative history of

Section 6120 by the trial judge, Judge Harry A. Takiff, Jr.:
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On close examination the seeming broad sweep of
the State Act does not so encompass the field of gun
control as to lead inexorably to the conclusion of total
preemption by the Commonwealth, to the exclusion of all
local ordinance and regulation, Thus, the very title of the
Act is that of a 'limitation' on regulation; not an
elimination or abolition thereof .. [T]he local
regulatory conduct which was proscribed was explicitly
addressed to ‘the lawfid ownership, possession or
transportation of firearms' (emphasis added) which
prompts two queries: a) Does this modification reserve to
a political subdivision the power to regulate the
'unlawful' ownership, possession or transportation of
firearms? If so, by what standard of lawful' or 'unlawful'
is the reserved power to be exercised? b) Is the
prohibition of regulation of the specified 'lawful
ownership, possession or transportation' so inconsistent
with 'Aeguisition or Transfer of Firearms', which is the
title and the subject of licensing and regulation under
Philadelphia Code 10-814, as to bar the ongoing viability
of both legislative enactments in deal ing with a subject of
broad concern and apprehension in contemporary
society?

Finally, the prohibition against regulation of
firearms 'when carried or transported for purposes not
prohibited by the laws of this Commonwealth," prompts
sundry questions, the answers to which are not so
obvious from a reading of the statute that understanding
may be found within the four corners of the legislative
enactment. Thus, one ruminates, may a municipality
continue to regulate 'lawful ownership, possession or
transportation of firearms' when owned, possessed or
transported for an unlawful or prohibited purpose, such as
the commission or intended commission of a felony, but
not so when cairied for a purpose not prohibited by the
laws of the Commonwealth, such as gaming in season?
If so, at what stage of the conduct or purpose, sanctioned
or prohibited by law, does the illusive power In a
municipality to regulate appear or disappear? In an even
broader inqguiry, is the declared 'limitation' on the power
of a municipality o regulate 'lawful ownership,
possession or (ransportation of firearms' confined, as
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defendants assert, to certain statutorily enumerated
events only, i. e., '‘when carried or transported for
purposes  not  prohibited by the laws of this
Commonwealth." Or, as asserted by plaintiffs, has the
total field of the regulation of firearms been preempted
by the Commonwealth so that this clause, which invites a
more limited intention, is to be modified by
interpretation?

Id., 383 A.2d at 230 (final emphasis added).

In reviewing the legislative history of Section 6120, the Schneck trial
Judge examined the first draft of House Bill 861 introduced in April 1973, which
provided that except in cities of the first class the legislature would occupy the
"whole field" of regulating the transfer, ownership, possession and transportation
of firearms and that existing ordinances were null and void. The draft provided
also that cities of the first class may not regulate lawful ownership, possession or
transportation of firearms by "hunters in transit." The amendment to the Bill in
June 1973 merely modified the definition of firearms to exclude air rifles; and
upon third consideration of the Bill in April 1974 it was amended solely to expand
the limitation on the power of cities of the first class to regulate lawful ownership,
possession or transportation of firearms by "hunters in transit" into the class of

persons licensed to hunt or fish in the state and so forth.
An amendment reported by the Senate in June 1974 deleted the word
"transfer" from the House-approved declaration of occupying the whole field of
regulation; in July 1974 the Bill was re-reported as amended with the heading
being changed and the declaration that the legislature occupied the whole field of
regulation being deleted in its entirety; and in September 1974 the Bill was
amended, inter alia, to change its heading to "limiting the regulation of firearms by
counties, municipalities or townships" and to substitute certain language with

broader language to read as follows: "fircarms when carried or transported for
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purposes not prohibited by the laws of this Commonwealth.” The amended Bill
was passed by the Senate, was returned to the House for concurrence and was
approved by the Governor on October 18, 1974.

The Schneck trial judge reviewed as well legislative debates over the
enactment of Section 6120 and noted that sportsmen and sportsmen's organizations
were those primarily concerned about the Bill and any problems associated with
transportation of firearms through the City on their way to and from hunting or
other sporting events, Those opposed were concerned with the crimes of violence
involving firearms, to be ameliorated by the licensing restrictions and procedures
in the Philadelphia ordinance banning the acquisition of firearms, inter alia, by
persons under the age of 18 or by habitual drunkards. The trial court accepted the
unconditional declaration of the Bill's sponsor as clear manifestation of legislative
intent. The sponsor opined that in its final form the Bill would not affect the local
ordinance in "any way, shape or form." 7d., 383 A.2d at 233. Because courts may
not alter express language and intent of the legislature under the guise of statutory
construction, the trial court concluded that the ordinance, at least as to licensing the
acquisition or transfer of firearms in the City, was viable and remained in effect.

I11

On the subject of preemption, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in
Nutter v. Dougherty, 595 Pa. 340, 938 A.2d 401 (2007), affirmed this Court's order
upholding the validity of Philadelphia's Campaign Finance Law (Philadelphia
Code Chapter 20-1000). The Supreme Court rejected the arguments that field
preemption barred the local ordinance, that the Pennsylvania Constitution required
uniformity with respect to laws regulating elections and that the Pennsylvania

Election Code (Election Code), Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, as amended, 25
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P.S. §§2600 - 3591, offers a comprehensive regulatory scheme governing all facets
of campaign contributions and expenditures. It analyzed the City's exercise of
power based upon the view that such power is valid absent a limitation contained
in the Constitution, in legislative acts or in the Home Rule Charter, with grants of
municipal power to be liberally construed in favor of the home rule municipality
and any ambiguity being resolved in its favor, citing County of Delaware v.
Township of Middletown, 511 Pa. 66, 511 A.2d 811 (1986).

Recognizing that a balance must be reached between the home rule
municipality's authority and preemption principles, the Supreme Court clarified in
Nutter the three forms of preemption (express, conflict and field). It explained that
where no express signal of preemptive intent existed it had to consider whether the
City's Campaign Finance Law directly conflicted with the Election Code or
whether the state statute manifested 2 legislative intent to occupy the field of
elections so comprehensively as to exclude all local regulation. The court stressed
that the exercise of home rule municipality authority may not be intruded upon
lightly, that mere legislating in a field is insufficient for a finding of preemption
and that the court reaffirmed the rigor of its preemption precedent by recognizing
that as of its decision in Mars Emergency Med. Servs., Inc. v. T ownship of Adams,
559 Pa. 309, 740 A.2d 193 (1999), it had found preemption only in the areas of
alcoholic beverages, anthracite strip mining and banking. And, as previously
indicated, a municipality may make further regulation in aid and furtherance of
purposes of the general law.

In holding that the Campaign Finance Law was not preempted by the

Election Code, the Supreme Court reasoned in part as follows:

Far from proving [Appellant Fattah's] point,
however, this enumeration of statutorily controlled
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activities conversely suggests that when an Election Code
so comprehensively deals with certain subjects yet fails
materially to address itself to campaign contribution
limits—especially where that omission is not identified
as a function of legislative design to leave unfettered all
such matters—it all but compels the inference that the
legislature, in fact, intended not to foreclose local
regulation of campaign contributions for local elections.
Although the General Assembly may preempt such
Jegislation, and has done so in enough other cases that its
collective awareness of the value of so providing n
explicit terms cannot be disputed, as of this writing it has
not done so in the Election Code. Absent a clear
legislative manifestation of such an intent, Appellants’
preemption arguments must fail.

Nutter, __Pa.at 938 A.2d at 416.

The Supreme Court's explanation of preemption case law, if nothing
elée, fosters doubt and uncertainty in the preseht matter as to legislative intent to
preempt the regulation of firearms. There is no express signal in Section 6120 to
show preemptive intent, and there is no language in the Ordinances relating, in
particular, to reporting of lost or stolen firearms, reporting basic information upon
application for or renewal of gun licenses or reporting the purchase of ammunition
that conflicts with state law, especially if there is no legislation in the areas.

Finally, there is nothing in Section 6120 to demonstrate legislative
intent to occupy the entire field of firearm regulation. Pertinent to this issue is the
very heading of Section 6120 that currently reads: "Limitation on the regulation of
firearms and ammunition." As pointedly observed by the Schneck trial judge, the
heading of Section 6120 does not read "elimination" or "abolition" of local
regulation. See Section 1924 of the Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa. C.S.
§1924 (providing that headings prefixed, inter alia, to titles, chapters, sections or

other divisions of a statute shall not control but may be used to aid in construction
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of the statute); also Black's Law Dictionary, 8" Ed., at 947 (defining "limitation” in
part as the act of limiting or the state of being limited and defining "limit" in part
as a restriction or restraint or a boundary or defining line). Thus the legislature's
use of "limitation" in the heading connotes restriction or boundary imposed upon
local regulation as opposed to outright ban. Moreover, the Supreme Court
indicated in Nutter that the legislature has asserted preemption in enough areas to
know how to do it in explicit terms.' The legislature has not explicitly asserted
preemption of firearm regulation; therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that the
City has authority to adopt ordinances if they do not regulate lawful ownership,
possession, transfer or transportation of firearms etc. "when carried or transported”
for purposes not prohibited by state law.
v

Recently, the United States Supreme Court decided a challenge to the
constitutionality of gun control legislation passed by the District of Columbia. In
District of Columbia v. Heller, ___US.__, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008), the Supreme
- Court struck down on Second Amendment grounds a local law banning possession
of handguns and requiring D.C. residents to maintain their lawfully owned firearms
unloaded and disassembled or bound by a trigger lock or other device unless the
handguns are located in the residents' places of business or being used for lawful

recreational purposes. After engaging in an exhaustive discussion of the right of

'Sec Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board v City Council of Philadelphia, 593 Pa. 241,
263 n9, 928 A.2d 1255, 1268 nd (2007) (referencing original text of Section 1506 of the Act
known as the Gaming Act, 4 Pa. C.S. §1506, which provided that "conduct of gaming as
permitted under this part, ... shall not be prohibited or otherwise regulated by any ordinance,
home rule charter provision, resolution, rule or regulation of any political subdivision or any
local or State instrumentality or authority that relates to zoning or land use to the extent that the
licensed facility has been approved by the board").
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the people to keep and bear arms, which it noted is not without limitations, the
Supreme Court acknowledged its awareness of the problem of handgun violence
facing the District and proposed that other regulatory means were available to the
District to combat the problem. Philadelphia too seeks other regulatory means to
combat gun violence within its borders.

Petitioners' averments in the amended complaint® include instances of
acts committed in Philadelphia by those who have obtained firearms through straw
purchases, including the senseless murders of 10-year old Faheem Thomas-Childs
outside of his school or of 14-year old middle school student Anthony Oliver. By
Judicial notice I recognize the recent deaths of Philadelphia Police Officer Gary F.
Skerski, Philadelphia Police Officer Charles Cassidy and Philadelphia Police
Sergeant Steven Liczbinski, all shot in the line of duty, as further illustration of the
extent and gravity of the gun violence problem in Philadelphia.” While noting the
gun violence problem, the majority fails to demonstrate with certainty that the law
precludes relief. Likewise, the majority fails to establish that all of the Ordinances,
at a minimum relating to reporting lost or stolen firearms or basic information upon
application or renewal of a license, are preempted.

In his dissent in Ortiz, former Supreme Court Justice Nigro wisely

concluded that because the City "is besieged" by gun violence, it is fundamentally

’In ruling on preliminary objections in the nature of a demurrer, the Court must view all
of the non-moving party's well-pleaded allegations as true, and only those facts specifically
admitted can be considered against the non-moving party. Ridge v. State Employees' Retirement
Board, 690 A.2d 1312 (Pa. Cmwilth. 1997). To sustain a demurrer, it must appear with certainty
that the law will permit no recovery and all doubt must be resolved in favor of refusing to sustain
the demurrer. Altoona Housing Authority v. City of Altoona, 785 A.2d 1047 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

See hitp://media.myfoxphilly.com/Philadelphia-Qfficer-Killed-In-Line-Of-
Duty//details. htm.
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essential that 1t be entitled to enact ordinances for the public safety, health and
welfare of its citizens. To reiterate, I concur in the result reached by the majority
because of the conditional language inserted by City Council at the end of each of
the Ordinances, but I dissent from the decision that the City's declaratory judgment

complaint fails to state a cause of action upon which relief may be granted.

DORIS A. SMITH-RIBNER, Judge
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JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LEHIGH COUNTY COURTHOUSE
455 WEST HAMILTON STREET
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18101-1614
PHONE (610) 782-3100  FAX (610) 820-3323

July 23, 2015

Ray O’Connell

President, Allentown City Council
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court recently decided Leach v.
Commonwealth. In a July 16, 2015 article posted on
lehighvalleylive.com, you were quoted as indicating that in light of this
decision you consider revisiting the Council’s prior decision to repeal a
local gun ordinance: “We took it off the books and now we want to bring
it back” I amm wriling to caution you against doing so as such an
ordinance would be unconstitutional and unenforceable.

In Leach v. Commonwealth, 2015 WL 3889262 {Pa.Cmwlth.
6/25/15), the Commonwealth Court was mercly presented with the issue
of whether the passage of Act 192, which among other things, granted
gun advocates a right of action against municipalities and mandated an
award of attorney’s fees upon rescission or repeal of the ordinance in
question or final determination, was properly enacted. Specifically,
whether the General Assembly violated the Pennsylvania Constitution,
Article II, Section 1 - original purpose ~ and Section 3 - single subject
when is enacted Act 192 and when the Governor subsequently signed it
into law.

The Leach Court first addressed the “single subject” challenge.
“Article 1II, Section 3 of the Pennsylvania Constitution, titled ‘Form of
Bills,” states: ‘No bill shall be passed containing more than one subject,
which shall be clearly expressed in its title, except a general
appropriation bill or a bill codilying or compiling the law or a part
thereof.” PA. CONST. Art. lll, § 3. Simply put, “a final bill enacted by
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the General Assembly meet two specific criteria: ‘First, the title of the bill
must clearly express the substance of the proposed law.... Second, the
differing topics within the bill must be ‘germane’ to each other.” 2015 WL
3889262, 7 (citations omitted).

The Court determined that “Act 192 clearly, palpably and plainly
violates the single subject requirement set forth in Article 111, Section 3 of
the Pennsylvania Constitution. In particular, Act 192: imposes
criminal penalties for the thelt of secondary metal; amends record
disclosure responsibilities of the Pennsylvania State Police; and, creates
a civil cause of action for individuals and organizations against
municipalities to challenge firearm legislation, including broad provisions
for standing and attorney fees awards to successful challengers. We
agree with Petitioners that the primary subjects covered by Act 192,
which, on one hand set forth criminal penalties for theft of copper and
aluminum, and, on the other hand, create a civil cause of action to
challenge municipal firearms legislation, are so disparate that they lack
any clear, common nexus. Thus, we discern no single unifying subject to
which all of Act 192's provisions are germane.” 2015 WL 3889262, 10.

The Court next addressed the “original purpose” challenge. Article
111, Section 1, titled, “Passage of Laws,” states: “No law shall be passed
except by bill, and no bill shall be so altered or amended, on its passage
through either House, as to change its original purpose.” PA. CONST,
Art. II1, § 1.

The Court observed the original purpose of what became Act 192
was to establish criminal penalties for the theft of secondary metals. The
final purpose, however, criminalized not only the theft of secondary
metal, but also “amended record disclosure responsibilities of the
Pennsylvania State Police, and created a private civil right of action for
individuals and organizations to challenge municipal firearms legislation,
including standing and attorney fee provisions.” 2015 W[ 3889262, 14-
15. Clearly, “the original and final versions of HB 80 do not regulate the
same discrete activity.” Rather, “these are vastly different activities.” 1d.
Accordingly, Act 192 was altered to change its original purpose.

Based on its determination that Act 192 violated both Article IlI,
Sections 1 and 3 of the Pennsylvania Constitution, the Leach Court held
that Act 192 was unconstitutional and the Commonwealth is enjoined
from enforcing or taking any actions in accordance with this Act.

Accordingly, Leach simply stands for the proposition that Act 192
was unconstitutional due to the manner and procedure employed by the
General Assembly in enacting it. Leach says NOTHING as to whether the
substance of the legislation - i.e. giving gun advocates standing to sue



municipalities that enact firearm ordinances and also the ability to
receive an award of attorney’s fees if successful -- is unconstitutional.
Nor does it say anything regarding the authority of a municipality to
enact such ordinances, or whether a specific firearm ordinance enacted
by a municipality is constitutional and enforceable. My position that
such a local ordinance as the ones previously repealed by the Council,
remains the same. The ordinances would be unconstitutional and
unenforceable. As such, this Office would not approve the filing of
any citation or complaint alleging a violation of such an ordinance
and will not participate in the unlawful prosecution of any person
alleged to have committed a violation. My position is well supported
by case law that remains binding notwithstanding Leach, as well as
statutory authority and the City of Allentown Home Rule Charter.

Section ©120(a) of the Uniform Firearms Act mandates “[no
county, municipality or township may in any manner regulate the lawful
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms,
ammunition or ammunition components when carried or transported for
purposes not prohibited by the laws of this Commonwealth.,” 18
Pa.C.5.A. § 6120(a). Additionally, Section 102 of the City of Allentown
Home Rule Charter, the City’s power is limited to only those functions
not denied by the General Assembly.

The Commonwealth Court has repeatedly upheld challenges to
local firearms ordinances finding them unconstitutional and in violation.
of Section 6120(a). In 2014, the Court decided Dillon v. City of Erie, 83
A.3d 467 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1/7/14). Erie City enacted Ordinance 955.06(b)
which prohibited hunting and the use or possession of firearms in City
parks. Dillon sought declaratory judgment and an injunction to prevent
the City’s enforcement of this ordinance based on Section 6120(a) of the
Uniform Firearms Act. The trial court denied the injunction.

On appeal, the Court determined that Section 6120(a) of the
Uniform Firearms Act preempted the City of Erie from regulating the
lawful possession of firearms and, thus, Ordinance 955.06 was unlawful
and unenforceable. Accordingly, the Court reversed the trial court’s
denial of an injunction.!

In its analysis, the Dillon Court relied on Clarke v. House of
Representatives, 957 A.2d 361 (Pa.Cmwlth. 9/26/08) and Ortiz v.

! Dillon also challenged an additional ordinance that mandated the
reporting of stolen or lost fircarms. The Court upheld the trial court’s denial of
injunctive relief regarding this ordinance because unlike the other ordinance,
Dillon was not threatened with enforcement of it against him. Thus, Dillon
lacked standing to challenge this ordinance.



Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995), aff'd, 681 A.2d 152
(Pa. 1996). In Clarke, the Commonwealth Court was tasked with
reviewing local firearm ordinances passed by the Philadelphia City
Council. Specifically, in May 2007, that Council enacted:

Bill 040117-A-> limiting [irearm purchases to one per month
and prohibiting straw purchases and sales.

Bill 0607002 mandating the reporting of lost or stolen
firearms

Bill 040136-A-> requiring a license to acquire a firecarm in
Philadelphia or bring a firearm into Philadelphia

Bill 040137~ requiring annual renewal of fircarm licenses

Bill 040312-> mandating confiscation of a [irearm from a
person who poses a risk of harm to themselves or others

Bill 040315 prohibiting possession or transfer of assault
Weapons

Bill 040118-A-> requiring persons selling ammunition to
report the purchase and purchaser to the Police Department

In response, the House and Senate of the PA General Assembly, along
with the NRA challenged the Council’s authority to enact these
ordinances. The Court sustained the General Assembly and NRA’s
preliminary objections based on the First Class Home Rule Charter Act,
53 P.S. § 13101 et. seq., and Section 6120(a) of the Uniform Firearms
Act, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6120(a).

The Clarke Court observed that the Home Rule Charter Act
prohibits Philadelphia or any other city in Pennsylvania from exercising
powers which conflict with mandates of the General Assembly. Section
6120(a) further mandates “[njo county, municipality or township may in
any manner regulate the lawful ownership, possession, transfer or
transportation of firearms, ammunition or ammunition components
when carried or transported for purposes not prohibited by the laws of
this Commonwealth.”

In its analysis, the Clarke Court relied on Schneck v. City of
Philadelphia, 383 A.2d 227 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1978) and Ortiz v,
Commonwealth, 655 A.2d 194 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995), aff'd, 681 A.2d 152
(Pa. 1996) -- the same case cited and relied on by the Court in Dillon. In
Schneck, the Court held that a Philadelphia Ordinance regulating the




acquisition and transportation of firecarms was preempted by 18
Pa.C.S.A. § 6120(a). Similarly, in Qrtiz, the Court deemed Philadelphia
and Pittsburgh Ordinances banning certain types of assault weapons
unconstitutional because the PA Constitution mandates that Home Rule
municipalities may not exercise any power denied by the General
Assembly and the General Assembly has denied municipalities the power
to regulate ownership, possession or transfer of firearms. The Court
further observed that gun ownership was a statewide concern and, thus,
the General Assembly, not a City Council, is the proper forum for the
imposition of such regulations. The Clarke Court noted that the
Philadelphia Ordinances in this case were not materially different than
those at issue in Schneck and Ortiz. Accordingly, the Court sustained
the General Assembly and NRA’s preliminary objections. On August 31,
2009, the PA Supreme Court affirmed this decision. Clarke v. House of
Representative, 980 A.2d 34 (Pa. 2009).

In addition to the above cases, National Rifle Association v. City of
Philadelphia, 977 A.2d 78 (Pa.Cmwlth. 6/18/09), is also illustrative.
During the pendency of Clarke, on April 10, 2008, Philadelphia enacted
five new firearm ordinances:

Bill 080017-> “Imminent Danger Ordinance” — i.e. risk of harm to
self and others

Bill 080018-A-> PFA Ordinance

Bill 080032-A-> “Lost or Stolen Gun Ordinance” requiring owners
to report lost or stolen guns to law enflorcement within 25 hours of
discovery.

Bill 080033 “Assault Weapon Ordinance” prohibiting the
possession, sale and (ransfer of certain offensive weapons,
accessories or ammunition

Bill 080035-A =& “Straw Purchaser Ordinance”

The NRA filed for declaratory and injunctive reliel asserting that these
fircarm ordinances were unconstitutional and preempted by 18 Pa.C.5.A.
§ 6120(a). On April 17, 2008, the trial court temporarily restrained the
City from enforcing the Ordinances. After a hearing, on June 3, 2008,
the trial court permanently enjoined the City from enforcing the Assault
Weapon and Straw Purchaser Ordinances because they were preempted.
The court further held that the NRA failed to establish that it had
standing to challenge the other three Ordinances and, therefore it
procedurally barred the NRA’s challenge to these Ordinances.



Although the Commonwealth Court affirmed the trial court’s order
that the NRA lacked standing, it also allirmed the trial court’s order
permanently enjoining the City from enforcing the Assault Weapon and
Straw Purchaser Ordinance. In its opinion, the Court cited to Clarke and
that Court’s reliance on Schneck and Ortiz. It further noted that 18
Pa.C.S.A. § ©6120(a) denies municipalities the power to regulate
ownership, possession, transfer or transportation of firearms.

As should be abundantly clear from the case law, which has not
been altered by the decision in Leach; local firearm ordinances are
preempted by an act of the General Assembly, 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6120(a).
Thus, any such ordinance passed in violation of this statute is
unconstitutional and unenforceable. Although Leach deemed the Act
granting standing to gun advocates unconstitutional, any citizen
threatened with being cited or charged based on an illegal ordinance, or
in fact so cited or charged, would certainly have a right of action as
petitioner so had in Dillon v. City of Erie.

Thus, to summarize and to reiterate, if Council adopts
Ordinances similar to those previously adopted and repealed, or any
Ordinance attempting to regulate the lawful possession of firearms in the
City, I will instruct the Allentown Police not to charge and I will not
prosecute anyone under any such Ordinance. Should you have any
questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to
contact me,

Very truly yours,

JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney

xc: . Mayor Ed Pawlowski
Chief Joel Fitzgerald
Susan Ellis Wild, Esquire
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JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LEHIGH COUNTY COURTHQUSE
455 WEST HAMILTON STREET
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18101-1614
PHONE (610) 782-3100  FAX (610) 820-3323

June 23, 2016

Ed Pawlowski

Mayor, City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

Dear Ed:

I was alerted to comments by you to WFMZ-TV regarding the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s recent decision in Leach v.
Commonwealth, in which you indicate that in light of this decision, you
intend to reintroduce local gun ordinances that had been repealed after
Act 192 was signed into law. [ am writing to caution you against doing
so as such ordinances would be unconstitutional and uncenforceable.

Included with this letter, I am enclosing a letter sent in July of
2015 to Ray O’Connell, which outlines not only the decision reached in
Leach, but also why such local firearm ordinances are unconstitutional.
Although the discussion of Leach in that letter pertains to the
Commonwealth Court’s decision, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court
alfirmed this decision for the same reasons.

Notably, since at least 2008, 1 have consistently advised you, as
well as your former Solicitor that local firearm ordinances are
unconstitutional and, thus, would not be enforced or prosecuted by my
Office. The Commonwealth has preempted any municipality from
enacting such ordinances by statute, see: 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120. My counsel
and directive in this regard remains unchanged.

Accordingly, should Council adopt Ordinances similar to those

previously adopted and repealed, or any Ordinance attempting to
regulate the lawful possession ol firearms in the City, I will instruct the
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Allentown Police not to charge and I will not prosecute anyone under any
such Ordinance. Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this
matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly youys

JAMES B. MARTIN
istrict Attorney

xc:  Ray O’Connell
Daryl L. Hendricks
Candida Affa
Julio A. Guridy
Roger MacLean
David K. McGuire
Cynthia Mota
Chief Keith Morris
Susan Ellis Wild, Esquire
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